

No. 04-66

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ABDELA TUM, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BARBER FOODS, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

---

GRAYDON G. STEVENS  
KELLY, REMMEL & ZIMMERMAN  
53 Exchange Street  
Portland, Maine 04112-0597  
(207) 775-1020

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

195762



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT . . . . .	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	6
ARGUMENT . . . . .	10
I.    Scope and Coverage of the Portal Act. . . . .	10
II.   The Time that Employees Spend Walking to and from the Production Floor after Obtaining Required Clothing and Equipment and before Doffing that Gear is not Compensable under Section 4(a)(1) of the Portal Act. . . . .	13
A.   Nature of the Walking Time at Issue. . .	13
B.   The Plain Language of Section 4(a)(1) Expressly Exempts the Walking Time at Issue from Compensable Working Time. . . . . .	15
C.   The Interpretive Regulations Confirm that the Primary Purpose of Section 4(a)(1) was to Exclude from Compensable Working Time an Employee’s Travel between the	

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
Plant Entrance and the Workstation where He Performs the Specific Work He is Employed to Perform, Prior to the Beginning and Subsequent to the End of His Scheduled Shift. ....	16
D. The Legislative History of the Portal Act Confirms that the Primary Purpose of Section 4(a)(1) was to Exclude from Compensable Working Time an Employee’s Travel between the Plant Entrance and the Workstation where He Performs the Specific Work He is Employed to Perform, Prior to the Beginning and Subsequent to the End of His Scheduled Shift. ....	19
E. The First Circuit’s Decision is not Contrary to the Continuous Workday Principle. ....	24
F. The Walking Time at Issue is not Integral and Indispensable to the Employees’ Principal Activities. ....	33
III. The Time that Employees May Spend Waiting in Line to Obtain Required Clothing and Equipment is not Compensable under Section 4(a)(2) of the Portal Act. ....	34
CONCLUSION .....	42

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

*Page*

**CASES**

<i>Aiken v. City of Memphis</i> , 190 F.3d 753 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	28
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	27
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Andrews v. DuBois</i> , 888 F. Supp. 213 (D. Mass. 1995) .....	28
<i>Armour &amp; Co. v. Wantock</i> , 323 U.S. 126 (1944) .....	36
<i>Bobo v. United States</i> , 136 F.3d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	28
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1944) .....	15
<i>Reich v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 1123 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) ...	27, 39
<i>Reich v. New York City Transit Authority</i> , 45 F.3d 646 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	10, 28
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) ....	10, 36
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247 (1956) ....	8, 11, 24, 25

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Tennessee Coal, Iron &amp; Railroad Co. v. Muscoda Local No. 123</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944) .....	10, 12, 19, 30, 38
<i>Tum v. Barber Foods, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 89399 (D. Me. 2002) .....	5
<i>Tum v. Barber Foods, Inc.</i> , 360 F.3d 274 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	1, 5
<b>STATUTES</b>	
29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10
29 U.S.C. 216(b) .....	1
29 U.S.C. 251(a) .....	20
29 U.S.C. 252 .....	20
29 U.S.C. 254(a) .....	11
29 U.S.C. 254(a)(1) .....	7, 15
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
29 C.F.R. 785.15 .....	36
29 C.F.R. 790.2(a) .....	12, 37
29 C.F.R. 790.4(a) .....	12, 37

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
29 C.F.R. 790.4(a)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. 790.6(a) .....	7, 18
29 C.F.R. 790.6(b) .....	7, 9, 16, 18
29 C.F.R. 790.7(c) .....	17, 18, 22
29 C.F.R. 790.7(e) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. 790.7(f)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. 790.7(g) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. 790.8(a) .....	7, 16
29 C.F.R. 790.8(c) .....	10, 35, 41

**MISCELLANEOUS\**

93 Cong. Rec. (1947):	
p. 2132 .....	20, 21, 23
p. 2181 .....	23
p. 2182 .....	23
p. 2293 .....	21
p. 2295 .....	20
p. 2296 .....	21
p. 2297 .....	21, 22, 23
p. 2299 .....	23
p. 2306 .....	20
p. 2362 .....	23

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Department of Labor, Wage and Hour Division, <i>Report on Hours Worked in Underground Metal Mining</i> (1941) .....	30
S. Rep. No. 80-48 (1947) .....	22, 27
<i>Webster's New Universal Unabridged Dictionary</i> 1430 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Ed. 1983) .....	15
